
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.153990.1

HOUSE BILL 149

47TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2005

INTRODUCED BY

Peter Wirth

AN ACT

RELATING TO CULTURAL AFFAIRS; EXPANDING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE

MUSEUM BOARD OF REGENTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 18-3-2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,

Chapter 164, Section 1) is amended to read:

"18-3-2.  MUSEUM BOARD OF REGENTS--APPOINTMENT--TERMS--

VACANCIES.--The "museum board of regents", comprised of [seven]

nine members appointed by the governor with the advice and

consent of the senate, is created.  In making the appointments,

the governor shall appoint residents of New Mexico and give due

consideration to geographical distribution of the members.  The

members shall be persons conversant with or showing a

continuing interest in history, fine arts, Indian art, folk art

or anthropology.  The members shall be appointed for terms of



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.153990.1

six years or less in such manner that the terms of at least two

but no more than three members [shall] expire on July 8 of each

odd-numbered year.  Vacancies shall be filled by the governor

for the remainder of the original [term] terms.  Members of the

museum board of regents shall receive per diem and mileage as

provided for nonsalaried public officers in the Per Diem and

Mileage Act and shall receive no other compensation, perquisite

or allowance."

Section 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2005.

- 2 -


