1	HOUSE BILL 149
2	47TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2005
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Peter Wirth
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO CULTURAL AFFAIRS; EXPANDING THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE
12	MUSEUM BOARD OF REGENTS.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. Section 18-3-2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,
16	Chapter 164, Section 1) is amended to read:
17	"18-3-2. MUSEUM BOARD OF REGENTSAPPOINTMENTTERMS
18	VACANCIESThe "museum board of regents", comprised of [seven]
19	<u>nine</u> members appointed by the governor with the advice and
20	consent of the senate, is created. In making the appointments,
21	the governor shall appoint residents of New Mexico and give due
22	consideration to geographical distribution of the members. The
23	members shall be persons conversant with or showing a
24	continuing interest in history, fine arts, Indian art, folk art
25	or anthropology. The members shall be appointed for terms of
	. 153990. 1

I

1	six years or less in such manner that the terms of at least two
2	but no more than three members [shall] expire on July 8 of each
3	odd-numbered year. Vacancies shall be filled by the governor
4	for the remainder of the original [terms] terms. Members of the
5	museum board of regents shall receive per diem and mileage as
6	provided for nonsalaried public officers in the Per Diem and
7	Mileage Act and shall receive no other compensation, perquisite
8	or allowance."
9	Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATEThe effective date of the
10	provisions of this act is July 1, 2005.
11	- 2 -
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	. 153990. 1

<u>underscored mterial = new</u> [bracketed mterial] = delete

I